factory-install off-the-shelf software applications and interface cards in any
computer system the Company sells.

Service and Support. The Company enhances its product offerings with a
number of specialized services, including custom hardware and software
integration, leasing and asset management and network installation and support.
The Company offers next-business-day delivery, as well as an extended training
and support program on many of its software offerings.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company expects to use the net proceeds from the sale of the Offered
Securities (estimated to be $494.6 million, after deducting expenses) for
general corporate purposes, including capital expenditures. Pending such uses,
the Company intends to invest the net proceeds in marketable securities.

S-5
<PAGE> 6

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Company as of February 1, 1998 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale by the
Company of the Offered Securities (as if such sale occurred on such date). This
table should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial
statements, including the related notes, incorporated by reference into the
accompanying Prospectus.

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>
FEBRUARY 1, 1998

---------------------
ACTUAL AS ADJUSTED
------ -----------
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

<S> <C> <C>
Long-term debt:

6.55% Senior Notes Due 2008..... $ -- $ 200
7.10% Senior Debentures Due 2028..... -- 300
Other long-term debt, less current portion..... 17 17

------ ------
Total long-term debt..... 17 517

------ ------
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock and capital in excess of $.01 par value;
shares issued and outstanding: none..... -- --

Common stock and capital in excess of $.01 par value;
shares issued and outstanding: 643,622,796 (a)..... 747 747

Retained earnings..... 607 607
Other..... (61) (61)

------ ------
Total stockholders' equity..... 1,293 1,293

------ ------
Total capitalization..... $1,310 $1,810

====== ======
</TABLE>

---------------

(a) Shares issued and outstanding does not include (1) shares that may be
issued as, or upon the exercise of, awards made pursuant to the Company's
stock option and incentive compensation plans, under which options to
purchase approximately 110 million shares were outstanding at February 1,
1998, or (2) approximately 13 million shares reserved for future issuance
under the Company's employee stock purchase plan.

S-6
<PAGE> 7

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following selected financial data should be read in conjunction with
the "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of